Stylesheet Version: 1.1.0

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

APPLICATION NUMBER 10/065778

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name: Metts, Bryan Execution Date: 11/05/2002

Name: Shetty, Kojakully

Execution Date: 11/11/2002

Singh, Yuvbir Name: Execution Date: 11/11/2002

Thomas, Peter G. Name:

Execution Date: 11/08/2002

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

GE Fanuc Automation North America, Inc. Name:

Street Address: Route 29 North & Route 606

Internal Address:

City: Charlottesville State: **VIRGINIA** 

Country:

Postal Code: 22911

The USPTO, Office of Public Records, will send correspondence

via facsimile to FAX NUMBER: (314) 621-5065

CORRESPONDENCE DATA:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when a fax number

has not been provided or the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

When the customer number has been provided, the Office of Public Records will obtain the correspondence data from the official record on file at the USPTO.

**CUSTOMER NUMBER: 023465** 

NAME OF PERSON SIGNING: Thomas M. Fisher

DATE SIGNED: 11/18/2002

> **PATENT** 800004238

REEL: 013249 FRAME: 0324

**Total Attachments: 4** 

## ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, of which we acknowledge receipt, we, BRYAN METTS, of 43 Oak Terrace Dr., Ruckersville, Virginia 22968; KOJAKULLY SHETTY, of 126 Saxon Ct., Charlottesville, Virginia 22901; YUVBIR SINGH, of 1218 Chatham Ridge, Charlottesville, Virginia 22901; and PETER G. THOMAS, of 950 Charter Oaks Drive, Charlottesville, Virginia 22901, sell and assign to GE Fanuc Automation North America, Inc., Route 29 North & Route 606, Charlottesville, Virginia 22911, a Delaware corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Company"), its successors and assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements in PLC BASED WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS (Docket No. 30GF-9121), invented by us, as described in the application for United States patent executed concurrently herewith, and any and all applications for patent and patents therefor in any and all countries, including all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said Company, or its successors or assigns and agree that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of said Company, we will communicate to said Company or its representatives or nominees any facts known to us respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

The aforementioned Assignors hereby declare that all statements made herein of our own knowledge are true and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issuing thereon.

application of any patent issuing thereon.	
Signed at town of <u>Charlottes ville</u> , State of <u>VA</u>	, this
S day of Nov , 2002.  DRYAN METTS	
Witnessed by:  Witness Signature and Date	
Robert Chambers Printed Name of Witness	

Signed at town of Charlottes	ville, State of	Virginia	, this
11 day of November, 2002.	1.1	,	
	Mana	hi-	_
	KOJAKULLY SHET	ГҮ	_
Witnessed by:			
Julian Nov 1	! 2wr		
Witness Signature and Date			
Suport w Scall			
Printed Name of Witness	<del></del>		
, , , , ,	,		
Signed at town of	usville, State of _	VA	, this
	\		
	1/2 V/V/V		
	YUVBIR SINGH		_
Witnessed by:			
Witness Signature and Date			
CASEY BULLINAN	<u> </u>		
Printed Name of Witness			
Signed at town of	, State of		, this
day of, 2002.			
	PETER G. THOMAS		_
Witnessed by:			
manessea og.			
Witness Signature and Date			
Signature and Date			
Printed Name of Witness			

2 of 2

## **ASSIGNMENT**

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, of which we acknowledge receipt, we, BRYAN METTS, of 43 Oak Terrace Dr., Ruckersville, Virginia 22968; KOJAKULLY SHETTY, of 196 Saxon Ct., Charlottesville, Virginia 22901; YUVBIR SINGH, of 1218 Chatham Ridge, Charlottesville, Virginia 22901; and PETER G. THOMAS, of 3106 Greystone Drive, Huntsville, AL 35763, sell and assign to GE Fanuc Automation North America, Inc., Route 29 North & Route 606, Charlottesville, Virginia 22911, a Delaware corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Company"), its successors and assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements in PLC BASED WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS (Docket No. 30GF-9121), invented by us, as described in the application for United States patent executed concurrently herewith, and any and all applications for patent and patents therefor in any and all countries, including all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said Company, or its successors or assigns and agree that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of said Company, we will communicate to said Company or its representatives or nominees any facts known to us respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

The aforementioned Assignors hereby declare that all statements made herein of our own knowledge are true and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issuing thereon.

Signed at town of, 2002.	, state of	, this
Witnessed by:	BRYAN METTS	
Witness Signature and Date	<del></del>	
Printed Name of Witness		

1 of 2

Signed at town of		, State of	, this
day of			
		KOJAKULLY SHETTY	
Witnessed by:			
Witness Signature and Date		<u> </u>	
Printed Name of Witness			
Signed at town of		, State of	this ر
day of			
		YUVBIR SINGH	
Witnessed by:			
Witness Signature and Date			
Printed Name of Witness			
Signed at town of Btday of November	Huntsvil v., 2002.	Je, State of Alabama	_, this
		PETER G. THOMAS	
Witnessed by: Witness Signature and Date	11/8/02		
Printed Name of Witness	3CRT		

2 of 2